

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Courts of Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits*

---

**BRIEF OF THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
HOBBY LOBBY AND CONESTOGA, ET AL.**

---

Richard Thompson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Erin Elizabeth Mersino  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Dr.  
P.O. Box 393  
Ann Arbor, MI 48105  
(734) 827-2001  
rthompson@thomasmore.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE MANDATE DENIES FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS .....	5
A. The Mandate Creates a Substantial Burden on Religious Exercise .....	6
B. The Mandate Does Not Further a Compelling Interest .....	9
II. THE MANDATE CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED UNDER EXISTING CASE LAW .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) . . . . .	14
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Gilardi v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) . . . . .	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) . . . . .	4, 9, 10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	11
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	8

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	13, 14, 15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	4, 12, 15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) . . . . .	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	4
<b><u>Constitution</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	2
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(1) . . . . .	9

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1) . . . . .	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)-(b) . . . . .	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b) . . . . .	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) . . . . .	7
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”) . . . . .	<i>pasim</i>

### **Regulations**

78 Fed. Reg. 39,872 (July 2, 2013) . . . . .	10
--	----

### **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

### **Other Authority**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88, 103d Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1993) . . . . .	3
S. Rep. No. 103-111, 103d Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1993) . . . . .	5
HRSA, Women’s Preventative Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines">http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines</a> . . . . .	7
Inst. Of Med., Clinical Preventative Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=13181">http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=13181</a> . . . . .	6
